Structural Engineering and Mechanics, Vol. 66, No. 4 (2018) 439-444
DOI: https://doi.org/10.12989/sem.2018.66.4.439                                                                 439
Copyright ©  2018 Techno-Press, Ltd.
1. Introduction
Nowadays, due to the increase of rebuilding costs in the
worldwide, retrofitting and strengthening of existing
structures seems necessary. Although the rebuilding cost is

ANSYS software to investigate the structural behavior of
441
Amir Hamzeh Keykha
Fig. 6 Finite element modeling of specimen CB1-3-250
Table 5 Specimen details and analysis results
% of increase in
ultimate load
Ultimate load (kN)
Length of CFRP
coverage (mm)
Number of layers
CFRP
Designation of
specimens
0.00 166.80 0 0 CB0
8.95 181.73 500 1 CB1-500
20.49 200.98 500 2 CB2-500
12.31 187.33 1000 1 CB1-1000
32.10 220.34 1000 2 CB2-1000
22.21 203.84 1500 1 CB1-1500
58.48 264.35 1500 2 CB2-1500
24.11 207.02 2100 1 CB1-2100
60.10 267.04 2100 2 CB2-2100
27.49 212.65 3 × 250 1 CB1-3-250
45.85 243.27 3 × 250 2 CB2-3-250
the continuous SHS steel beams strengthened using CFRP
sheets on four sides. All models were prepared as beams
with simple supports, two-span in length, and two-point
load applied at equal distance from each beam end. Fig. 4